

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
HARRISBURG DIVISION**

KEVIN GAUGHEN and DAVID  
KOCUR,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DAUPHIN COUNTY, a political  
subdivision of the Commonwealth  
of Pennsylvania and  
ANTHEA STEBBINS, in her  
individual capacity,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.: 1:23-cv-00077

Hon. \_\_\_\_\_

Mag. Judge Susan E. Schwab

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JEFFREY D. ZEMAN  
PA Bar No. 328570  
CONOR T. FITZPATRICK\*  
MI Bar No. P78981  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut Street; Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
Fax: (215) 717-3440  
jeff.zeman@thefire.org  
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

*\*Pro Hac Vice Motion pending*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... viii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I.    Plaintiffs Form a New Political Party and Run for  
        Office ..... 2

    II.   Fort Hunter Park Is a Public Park in Dauphin County. .... 3

    III.  Defendants Prohibited Plaintiffs From Petitioning in  
        Fort Hunter Park, Claiming Park Policy Bans All  
        Political Activity ..... 5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I.    Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Claim  
        III Because Prohibiting Peaceful Political Activity in a  
        Public Park Violates a Century of Settled Supreme  
        Court Law ..... 10

        A.    Collecting petition signatures is “core political  
            speech.” ..... 10

        B.    Fort Hunter Park is a traditional public forum. .... 12

        C.    The Fort Hunter Park Indenture does not trump  
            the United States Constitution. .... 17

        D.    Banning “political” expression is “presumptively  
            unconstitutional.” ..... 19

        E.    A complete ban on political expression is not a  
            reasonable time, place, or manner restriction. .... 21

II. The Remaining Factors Favor a Preliminary Injunction. ....	23
III. Because Plaintiffs Seek Only to Enjoin an Unconstitutional Policy, the Court Should Waive the Bond Requirement.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT ...	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	22, 25
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	17
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	18
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....	12
<i>Buckley v. American Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	11
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	14, 15, 24
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	22
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	13
<i>Council of Alt. Pol. Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	24

*Ctr. for Investigative Civ. Action Reporting v. SEPTA*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....25

*Earnest by and through Kohler v. Mifflin Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 1:20-cv-1930, 2020 WL 13132931 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 23,  
2020).....26, 27

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....24

*Evans v. Newton*,  
382 U.S. 296 (1966).....3, 19, 21

*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....17

*Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Phila.*,  
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020).....10

*Greer v. Spock*,  
424 U.S. 828 (1976).....3, 11, 14, 24

*Hague v. CIO*,  
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....2, 13, 14, 24

*Int’l Soc’y For Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. N.J. Sports and  
Exposition Auth.*, 691 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1982).....18

*K.A. v. Pocono Mountain. Sch. Dist.*,  
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) .....25

*Krislov v. Rednour*,  
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) .....13

*Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd*,  
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) .....13

*Marsh v. Alabama*,  
326 U.S. 501 (1946).....20

*Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State*,  
52 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022) .....13

*McTernan v. City of York, PA*,  
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009).....14

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....2, 11, 12, 13

*Miller v. Mitchell*,  
598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010).....10

*Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....10

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....22

*Ne. Women’s Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle*,  
939 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1991).....23

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... *passim*

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....20, 21

*Temple Univ. v. White*,  
941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....26

*United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....17, 18

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....24

*Verlo v. Martinez*,  
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016).....19

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....14, 15, 23

*Wilmoth v. Sec’y of N.J.*,  
731 F. App’x 97 (3d Cir. 2018).....13

**Statutes:**

25 Pa. Stat. § 2872.1(14) .....4  
25 Pa. Stat. § 2872.1(9) .....9  
25 Pa. Stat. § 2872.2 .....9  
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....8

**Rules:**

F.R.C.P. 65 .....26

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*
